
‘ District 1'
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

OIL CONS. DIV DISCS

Form C-141
~---- ~ Revised August 8,2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NM AC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR □ Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company: XTO Energy, Inc. Contact: Kurt Hoekstra
Address: 382 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Telephone No.: (505) 333-3100
Facility Name: Martin Gas Com B IF Facility Type: Gas Well

Surface Owner: Federal Mineral Owner API No.: 30-045-34091

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

H 31 28N 10W 1740 FNL 1190 FEL San Juan

Latitude 36.83153Longitude -108.10083
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: Produced Water 
Source of Release: Pit Tank

Was Immediate Notice Given?
^ Yes □ No

By Whom? Logan Hixon_____________________
Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes ^ No

Volume of Release: 52 BBL’s Volume Recovered: 20 BBL’s
Date and Hour of Occurrence: 
Time: Unknown

Date and Hour of Discovery: 
12/21/2017 @1300_______

□ Not Required
If YES, To Whom?
Cory Smith/Vanessa Fields/Leigh Thomas (BLM), Brandon Powell (NMOCD)

Date and Hour: 12/22/2017-0809________
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* On December 21, 2017 an XTO lease operator noticed fluid in the cellar of the BGT. 
Approximately 52 bbls of produced water was released into the pit cellar. Of the approximate 52 bbls released, 20 bbls were recovered. It was found that 
the pit tank had an integrity failure and leaked produced water into the pit tank cellar. The site was then ranked according to the NMOCD Guidelines for 
the Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases. The site was ranked a 20 due to a distance to a drainage of less than 200’. This set the closure standard to 
100 ppm TPH, 10 ppm benzene, and 50 ppm total BTEX. NMOCD/BLM were notified on 12/22/2017, and follow up actions proceeded.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. *On 1/30/2018, excavation of the impacted material began. The extent of the excavation was 17’ X 
14’ x 9’ deep. Composite samples were collected from the four walls, and the bottom for a total of (5) five samples collected. The samples were analyzed 
via USEPA method 8015 (DRO/GRO/ORO), 8021 (BTEX), and total chlorides. The samples returned results below regulatory standards for the north, 
east, west, and bottom samples. The sample collected from the south wall was elevated, and an alternative closure standard was requested for the south 
wall as the constituent that was elevated was all oil range organics that is considered in-mobile. Approval was granted (attached). No further action is 
required for this site, (sample results attached)
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Initial Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations._________________________________________________

Signature: >2--- -- -- - J <2''^------------ OIL CONSERVATION division

Approved by Environmental Specialist:\^ jcfi —C_Printed Name: Logan Hixon

Title: EHS Coordinator Approval Date: «XS\ If) Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Logan Hixon@xtoenergy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached Q

Date: 2/5/2018 Phone: 505-333-3100
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



envirotech
Analytical Laboratory

Analytical Report

Report Summary 

Client: XTO Energy Inc.

Chain Of Custody Number:
Samples Received: 1/30/2018 12:20:00PM 

Job Number: 98031-0528 

Work Order: P801047

Project Name/Location: Martin Gas Com B1F

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman, Laboratory Director

Date: 2/1/18

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Ertvirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 
accordance with the chain of custody document suppled by you. the dient. and as such are for your exclusive use 
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc. If you have any questions regarding this 
analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech’s Laboratory Staff.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, KM 17401 Ph 15051652-0615 Fi(505)612-1165 en«rotednnc,«m

Three Sprtngt • 65 Mmado Street Suite 1 IS. D»a«9». CO 1H01 PIM170) 259-0615 i s 3 laboratory atruirotecti-inccom
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envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Prefect Name: Martin Gas Com B1P

382 CR 3100 Project Number: 98031-0528 Reported:

Artec NM. 87410 Project Manager. Otto Nacgclc 0I-Feb-I8 14:22

Analyical Report for Samples

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrix Sampled Received Container

North Wall P801047-01A Soil 01/30/18 01/30/18 Glass Jar. 4 oz.

East Wall PRO1047-02A Soil 01/30/18 01/30/18 Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Bottom PRO1047-03A Soil 01/30/18 01/30/18 Glass Jar. 4 oz.

West Wall P801047-04A Soil 01/30/18 01/30/18 Glass Jar. 4 oz.

South Wall P801047-05A Soil 01/30/18 01/30/18 Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64. Farmington. NU 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615 F* 1505) 632-1865 enviratech-inccom
three Spnngi'65 Mercado Street Suite IIS, Durango. (0 81JOI Pit (970) 259-0615 Ft (800) 362-1879 laboratory ^enrtrotech-rnc.com
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envf rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Kncrgy Inc. Project Name: Martin Gas Com B1F

.182 CR 3100 Project Number. 98031-0528 Reported:

Artec NM. 87410 Project Manager Otto Nacgclc 01-Fcb-18 14:22

North Wall
P801047-0I (Solid)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Volatile Organic* by KPA 8021

Benzene ND 100 UR'Vg 1 1805013 0I/3PIS 01/30/18 EPA 802IB

Toluene ND too ugVg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA802IB

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/30 IS 01/3018 EPAH021B

p.m-Xylenc ND 200 ugAg 1 1805013 01/3(318 01/30/18 KPA 8021B

o-Xylcnc ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 OI/3IVI8 01/3018 EPA802IB

Total Xylenes ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA802IB

Total BTEX ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/3018 EPA8021B

Sum>giUe J-BivmochlotnbeiCfne-P/D 94.4 % 50-/50 1805015 01/5018 OhiWlS EPA 805IB

Nonhalneenated Organic* bv 8015

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI0) ND 20.0 mgAg 1 1805013 oi/jtm 01/30/18 EPA 80151)

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25.0 mgAg 1 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA 8015D

Oil Range Organics (C28-C40*) ND 50.0 mgAg 1 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA 8015D

Sunvgair: l-CMoro-t-fluimtbrnztnr-FID 94.8% 50-/50 IS050IS 01/WIX OI/SO/18 EPA 80151)

Surrogate: n-Nonanc 89,0% 50-700 180*014 01/51/18 Ot/JI/18 EPA 801SD

Anions bv 300.0

Chloride 43.1 20.0 mgAg 1 1805012 01/30T8 01/30/18 FPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796US Highway 64. Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 fl(505) 632-1665 emfiretedvinccom
lhr» Springs • 65 Me trado Street. Suite 115. Durango, (061301 Ph(970)259-0615 fl1800)362-1879 laboratory /•envirotech-lnc.com
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envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: Martin Gas Com BIF

382 CR 3100 Project Number 98031-0528 Reported:

Aztec NM. 87410 Project Manager: Otto Nacgctc 0l-Fcb-18 14:22

East Wall
PRO 1047-02 (Solid)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Volatile Organics hv EPA 8021
Benzene ND 100 ugkg 1 1*05013 01/301* 01/30/1X EPA 802IB

Toluene ND 100 ug'Vg 1 1*05013 01/30'IX 01/30/1X EPA *021B

Ethylbenzene ND 100 uglB * 1*05013 01/30't* 01/30/18 KPA8021B

pjn-Xylcnc ND 200 ug kg 1 1805013 01/3038 01/30/18 MPA *02113

o-Xylcne ND too ugkg 1 1*05013 01/30 18 01/30/18 EPA *02113

Total Xylenes ND too ugkg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA *021B

Total BTEX ND too ugkg | 1805013 01/30 IS 01/30/18 EPA 802 IB

Surrogate: 4-Br»mochforotKnzcnc-PlD 96.2 % 50-150 1S0501S 0I/JWI6 91/30/1 a EPA 802IB

Nonhalogcnafcd Orpanics bv 8015
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 20.0 mgkg 1 1*05013 01/30'IX 01/30/18 EPA80I5D

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25.0 mgkg 1 1*05014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPAS0I5D

Oil Range Organics (C2S-C40*) ND 50.0 mgkg 1 I80SOI4 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA80I5D

Surrogate: 1-CMon>-4-flm*nrbenze*t-FlD 99.6% 50-150 180301.1 01/30/13 93/30/39 EPA 30/SD

Surrogate: n-Nonane 91.5% 50-200 IS030I4 01/31.'18 03/33/19 EPA 80150

Anions bv 300.0

Chloride ND 20.0 mgkg 1 1SOSO12 01/30/IX 01/30/18 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64. Farmington. HM 87401 Ph (505(632-0615 fl(SOS)632-1865 envlrotKh-inc.com

three Springs • 6S Mercado Street Suite 11S. Durango. CO 81301 Ph (97012S9-0615 (11800)362-1879 laboratory uenrirotech-mt.com
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envirotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc.

382 CR 3100
Aztec NM, 87410

Project Name:

Project Number 

Project Manager

Martin Gas Com B1F

98031-0528

Otto Naegele

Reported:
01-Feb-18 14:22

Bottom
P801047-03 (Solid)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Volatile Organic* hv EPA 8021

Benzene ND 100 «S'*S 1 18050!3 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 802 IB

Toluene ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/30 18 01/30/18 EPASfCIB

Ethylbenzene ND 100 uglg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 8021B

pan-Xylcnc ND 200 ugAg I 1K05013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA8021B

o-Xylenc ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 802 IB

Total Xylenes ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 802 IB

Total BTEX ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/34VI8 EPA 802 IB

Surrogate: 4-Bmmochlombercene‘PID 96.1 % 50-150 1505013 01/30/15 01 30/IS EPA 502IB

Nonhaloeenated Oreanics bv 8015

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI0) ND 20.0 mgAg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 8015D

Diesel Range Organics (CI0-C28) ND 25.0 mgAg 1 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA80I5D

Oil Range Organics (C28-C40t) ND 50.0 mgAg I 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA80I5D

Surrogate: l-Chlon>-4-f1ut>rttb*n:ene-FID 96.5 % 50-150 I80S01S 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 801 SD

Surrogate: n-S’ommv 94.7% 50-700 1505014 01/31/15 1)1/31/18 EPA 501SD

Anions bv 300.0

Chloride 93.0 20.0 mgAg 1 1805012 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc.

5796 US Highway 64. Farmington, HM 87401 Ph(SOS)6)2-061S F*(505)632-1565 etmrotedi-lntcom
three Springs • 6S Mercado Street. Suite 11S. Durango, (0 81301 Ph 1970) 259-061S Fr (800) 362-1879 laboratory JenvtroiKh-inc.com
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'^r^envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy inc.

382 CR 3100
Azicc NM. 87410

Project Name:

Project Number: 

Project Manager:

Martin Gas Com DIE

98031-0528

Otto Nacgele
Reported:

OI-Fcb-18 14:22

West Wall
P801047-04 (Solid)

Reporting

Analyte Result Linul Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Volatile Organic* hv EPA 8021

Benzene ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/3<yi8 01/30/18 EPA8021B

Toluene ND 100 ugAg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA 8021U

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ugleg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/1$ EPA8021B

p,m-Xy!c*»c ND 200 “gAg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA802IB

o-Xylcne ND 100 ugAg I 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPAH02IB

Total Xylenes ND 100 “gAg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPAK02IB

Total BTUX ND 100 ugAg t 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 802 IB

Surrogate.* 4-BmmacMombetufm PIP 96.8 % 50-150 IS0S0I3 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 802IB

Nonhaloeenaled Organic* bv 8015

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI0) ND 20.0 mgAg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA80I5D

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25.0 rngAg 1 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPAX015D

Oil Range Organics (C2S-C40*) ND 50.0 mgAg 1 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA KOI5D

Surrogate 1-1fluorabenzent-FID 100% 50-150 IS0S0IJ ot/sofn 01/10/18 EPA SOI 3D

Surrogate: n-Xonamc 83 3% 50-200 lSOSO14 oi/3 ms 01/31/18 EPA 80150

Anions bv 300.0

Chloride 68.2 20.0 mgAg 1 1805012 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64. Farmutgion. HM 87401 Ph ISOS)632-0615 Fi(SOS)632-1865 enyiraiNh-lrctom

Three Spnng* • 65 Mercado Street. Suite 115. Durango. (0 S1301 Ph(970)259-0615 Ff(800)362-1879 tabor jtoryietmnnech-mc.tom
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envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: Martin Gas Com BIF

382 CR 3100 Project Number. 98031-0528 Reported:

Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager Otto Naegele OI-Feb-18 14:22

South Wall
P801047-05 (Solid)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analysed Method Notes

Volatile Organics hv EPA 8021

Benzene ND 100 ug/kg 1 1805013 01/30T8 01/30/18 EPA802IB

Toluene ND 100 ug/kg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPAS021B

Ethylbenzene ND 100 ugltg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EFA8021B

p.m-Xylcnc ND 200 ugVg 1 1805013 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA 802 IB

o-Xylenc ND 100 ug/kg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA802IB

Total Xylenes ND 100 ug/kg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA802IB

Total BTEX ND 100 ug/tg 1 180 $013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 8021B

Surrogate: 4- Bmmochlontbenzene- FID 97.6 % 50-150 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA 802IB

Nonlialo!>enatrd Oreanics bv 8015

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 20.0 mgkg 1 1805013 01/30/18 01/30/18 EPA80I5D

Diesel Range Organics (CIO-C28) ND 25.0 mgkg 1 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA 8015D

Oil Range Organics (C28-C40+) 255 50.0 mg/kg 1 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA 8015D

Surrogate: 1 -1 'hh>rt>-4-/luombrnzene - FID 100% 50-150 1805013 01/30/18 Ol/JtoJ.H EPA 8015D

Surrogate: n-Nonane X2.X % 50-200 1805014 01/31/18 01/31/18 EPA 8015D

Anions hv 300.0

Chloride 29J 20.0 mgkg 1 1805012 01/3018 01/30/18 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, IIM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 (1(505)632-1865 envrrotech-ifK.com

three Spring! • 65 Mercado Street Suite 115. Ourango, (0 81301 Ph (970)259-0615 (1(800)362-1879 laboratory iemirctech-inaom
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^^envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: Martin Gas Com BIE

382 CR 3100 Project Number: 98031-0528 Krpofirtl:
Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager: Otto Nacgclc 01-Fcb-18 14:22

Volatile Organics by KPA 8021 - Quality Control 

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spite Source 5'JtEC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result NREC Limes RPD Limit Nutt*

Batch 1805013 - Purge and Trap KPA S030A

Blank (1805013-BI.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-IS

Benzene ND IOO «»Ag
Toluene ND 100
Ethylbenzene ND too
pjn-Xylcnc ND 200
•-Xylene ND too
Toul Xylene* ND too
Total BTEX ND too

Surrogate: 4-Bromochtorobenzene-PID 74W 5000 93.6 50-150

LCS (1805013-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-1S

Benzene SIM) 100 “gAg 5000 104 70-130
Toluene 5090 100 5000 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 5120 100 5000 102 70-130
p.m-Xylcne 10200 200 10000 102 70-130
o-Xylcnc 5010 100 5000 100 70-130
Total Xylenes 15200 100 15000 102 70-130

Surrogate: 4-BromocMorobcnzene-Pll) 7570 5000 946 50-150

Matrix Spike (I8050I3-MS1) Sourer: P801047-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-IS

Benzene 4950 100 ugAg 5000 ND 99.0 543-133
Toluene 4880 100 5000 ND 976 61.4-130
Ethylbenzene 4920 100 5000 ND 984 61.4-13)
pjn-Xylcnc 9810 200 I00G0 ND 98.1 63.3-131
•-Xylene 4820 100 5000 ND 964 63.3-131
Total Xylenes 14600 100 15000 ND 97.6 633-131

Surrogate: 4 - Bfnmochhtobetcrxr PID 7700 5000 962 50-150

Matrix Spike Dup < 1805013-MS 1)1) Source: P801047-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-IS
Benzene 4880 100 ugAg 5000 ND 97.7 54.3-133 136 20
Toluene 4800 100 5000 ND 96 1 61.4-130 1.48 20
Ethylbenzene 4840 100 5000 ND 968 61.4-133 1.66 20
pan-Xylene 9650 200 IOOCO ND 965 633-131 163 20
o-Xylcnc 4750 100 5000 ND 950 633-131 130 20
Total Xylenes 14400 100 15000 ND 960 633-131 139 20

Surrogate: 4-BrvmocMioroben:irtte- PID 7770 5000 97.1 50-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

S796 US Highway 64. Farmington. NM 87401 Ml (505) 632-0615 Fi(505|632-1865 OTYl rotKh-iM.com

Three Springs • 65 Mmcado Street. Suite 115. Durango. (0 81301 Ph (970) 259-0615 FrISOO) 362-1879 Uborato rfaefirtrolectinK.com
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^^envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: Martin Gas Com B1F

3*2 CR 3100 Project Number. 9*031-0528 Reported:
Azicc NM. 87410 Project Manager Otto Naegele 0I-Fcb-I8 14:22

Xonhalogenatcd Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyte
Reporting

Result Limit Units
Spike Source
Level Result %REC

••RFC
Lunas

RPD
RPO Lima Notes

Batch 1805013 - Puree and Trap EPA 503DA

Blank (1805013-BI.KI) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-!8

Caroline Range Organic* (CW. I0) ND 20.0 tn&kg

Sumgait: /-ChIon**4-)hn>mbtnzcnc-FlD 7.S4 - MM 98.0 50-/.W

ECS (I8050I3-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-18

Gasoline Range Organics (C6*C10) 50.7 20.0 mp\g 500 102 TIM 30

Surmgare: !-ChIon>-4-flwm>hcn?mr-FlD 7.83 8 00 973 50-/50

Matrix Spike (18050I3-MS2) Source: PK01047-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-18

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI0) 4S.6 20.0 mgAg 50.0 ND 97.3 70*130

Smrrogutt: 1 CMorv-4-fJmmtkrn;ene FID 7.95 * 3.00 99.4 J0750

Matrix Spike Dap (IS05013-MSD2) Snarer: PH01047-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan* 18

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CI0) 49.3 20.0 mgVg 50.0 ND 996 70*130 2.29 20

Smrnrgaie: l-Chloro-4-jluuntbcnzrnr-FID 7.94 9 3.00 99.2 Jft/.W

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796US Highway 64. Farmington. KM 87401 Ph (SOS) 637 0615 fi(SOS)637-1S6S eenrowhnccom
three Springs • 65 Men ado Street. Smite 115. Durango, (081301 Ph(970)7S9-06I5 Ft(800)367-1879 la botattry ? envire tKh-liK.com
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^^ienvi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: Martin Gas Com B1F

382 CR 3100 Project Number. 98031-0528 Reported:
Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager Otto Nacgclc 0I-Fcb-18 14:22

Nonbalogenated Organics by 80IS- Quality Control

Envirotcch Analytical Laboratory'

Analyte Result
Reporting

Limit Units
Spike Source
Level Result tiREC

V.REC
limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 1805014 - I3RO Extraction KPA 3570

Blank (1805014-BI.KI) Prepared Si Analyzed: 31-Jan-l 8
Diesel Range Organics (CIO-C28) ND 250 mg/kg
Oil Range Organics (C2S-C40+) ND 50.0 •

Surrogate: n-Soruxnc SO. 7 * SOO 101 50-200

LCS (1805014-BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Jan-l 8
Diesel Range Organics (CIO-C28) 54* 25.0 mg/kg 500 110 38-132

Surrogate: n-Nonane 42.7 - soo hsj 50-200

Matrix Spike (I8050I4-MS1) Source: P80I047-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Jan-18
Diesel Range Organics (CI0-C2S) 51* 25.0 mglVg 500 ND lOt 38-132

Surrogate: n-Soname 44 9 * 50.0 *9.7 50-200

Matrix Spike Dup (18050I4-MSD1) Source: F80I047-01 Prepared Si Analyzed: 3 l-J.m-l 8
Diesel Range Organic! (CI0-C28) 532 25.0 mgAg 500 ND 106 38-132 2 40 20

Sumtgate. n-.ViMtrnr 410 * 50.0 S2.I 50-200

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, f imwigtoa. HM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 F»(505)632-1865 enyiratechint.com
three Spnrtgi • 65 Men ado Street Sate 11S. Durango. (0 81301 Ph(9701259-0615 Ft(SOO)362-1879 laboratory swnrotetiwrc.com
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^r^envi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Ptojccl Name: Martin Gu Com BIF

3*2 CR 3100 Projccl Number: 9*031-052* Reported:

Aztec NM, 87410 Projecl Manager. OltoNacgcle 01-Feb-l* 14:22

Anions by 300.0 - Quality Control 

Envirotcch Analytical Laboratory'

Analyte Result
Repotting

Limit Units
Spike
Level

Source
Result %REC

%REC
Limits RPO

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 1805012-Anion Extraction EPA300.0/9056A

Blank (1805012-BI.KI) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-IX

Chloride NO 20.0 mgAg

LCS (I8050I2-BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-18

Chloride 254 20.0 mgdeg 250 101 90-110

Matrix Spike (1805012-MS!) Sonrce: PS0I026-O1 Prepared & Analv/ol: 30-Jan-l8

Chloride 1060 20.0 mgAg 230 7W 109 HO-120

Matrix Spike Dup (1805012-MSD1) Source: P80I026-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Jan-l8
Chloride 1050 20.0 mg/kg 250 7KK 106 HO-120 a»75 20

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, larmraqloa, HM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Ft(505)632-1865 envtrotedt-iw.com
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nvi rotech
Analytical Laboratory

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: Martin Gas Coin B1E

382 CR 3 tOO Project Number ‘>8031-0528 Reported:

Aztec NM. 87410 Project Manager: Otto Nacgclc 0I-Fcb-I8 14:22

Notes and Definitions

CONOl Improper thermal preservation

PET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting bruit

NR Noe Reported

RPI) Relative Percent Difference

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

S796 US Highway 64, Farmington. HM 87401 Ph (SOS) 632-0615 fi (505) 632-1865 envirei«h-ir,c.com

three Springs • 65 Mercado Street. Sate 11S. Durango, (081301 Hi (970) 259-0615 ft (800) 362-1879 liberate ryienwotech-toccom
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Hixon, Logan

Cc:

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>
Thursday, February 01, 2018 7:42 AM
Hixon, Logan; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD; Thomas, Leigh 
(Hthomas@blm.gov)
Hoekstra, Kurt; Naegele, Otto; Trujillo, Marcos; Weaver, John; Harrison, Lyndon; Sanders, 
David; Marriott, Mike; Nee, Martin; Barnhill, Matthew 
RE: Martin Gas Com B # 1F

Categories: External Sender

Logan,

OCD approves your request for alternative closure standards.. Remember when submitting your C-144 Closure 
packet include the initial failing results. In your C-141 final include all of your passing laboratory data and this 
approval.

Thank you.

Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
corv.smith(5>state.nm.us

From: Hixon, Logan [mailto:Logan_Hixon@xtoenergy.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 4:39 PM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD <Brandon.Powell@state.nm.us>; Fields, 
Vanessa, EMNRD <Vanessa.Fields@state.nm.us>; Thomas, Leigh (llthomas@blm.gov) <llthomas@blm.gov>
Cc: Hoekstra, Kurt <Kurt_Hoekstra@xtoenergy.com>; Naegele, Otto <Otto_Naegele@xtoenergy.com>; Trujillo, Marcos 
<Marcos_Trujillo@xtoenergy.com>; Weaver, John <John_Weaver@xtoenergy.com>; Harrison, Lyndon 
<Lyndon_Harrison@xtoenergy.com>; Sanders, David <David_Sanders@xtoenergy.com>; Marriott, Mike 
<Mike_Marriott@xtoenergy.com>; Nee, Martin <Martin_Nee@xtoenergy.com>; Barnhill, Matthew 
<Matthew_Barnhill@xtoenergy.com>
Subject: RE: Martin Gas Com B # IF

Good Evening All,
Attached are the preliminary sample results from the excavation at the Martin Gas Com B 1F. The 
excavation reached approximately 17 feet East to West, 14 feet North to South, and approximately 9’ 
deep.

The samples returned results below the NMOCD Guidelines for the remediation of leaks, spills and 
releases on the North Wall, East Wall, West Wall, and the Bottom.
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The sample collected from the south wall returned results below the guidelines for Benzene and 
BTEX at non-detect, but returned results of 290 ppm TPH (All oil range organics).

XTO would like to request that with remaining constituent on the south wall being comprised of oil 
range organics, that is believed to be non-mobile and with a confining sandstone layer in the bottom 
that no further action be required for this site.

No further excavation or closure will occur, until approval or denial of the request stated above.

If approved a BGT closure report will be submitted with an initial C-141 and final C-141 outlining the 
remediation that has occurred at this site.

Thank you for your consideration and if you have any questions do not hesitate to contact us at any 
time.

Thank You!
Logan Hixon | 321 22nd Avenue East | Williston, ND 588011 Cell: 505-386 8018 | Home: 505-320-61331
Logan Hixon(S)xtoenergv.com
XTO ENERGY INC., an ExxonMobil subsidiary

This document mag contain inlormation that is privileged, conlidential and exempt {torn disclosure under applicable law. 11you are not the 
intended recipient, gou are on notice that any unauthorized disclosure, copying, distribution or taking olany action in reliance on the contents ol 
this document is prohibited

From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD fmailto:Corv.Smith(S>state.nm.us1 
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 1:35 PM
To: Hoekstra, Kurt <Kurt Hoekstra@xtoenergy.com>: Hixon, Logan <Logan Hixon@xtoenergy.com>
Cc: Powell, Brandon, EMNRD <Brandon.Powell@state.nm.us>: Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD <Vanessa.Fields(5>state.nm.us>: 
Whitney Thomas (llthomas@blm.gov) <llthomas(S)blm.gov>
Subject: RE: Martin Gas Com B # IF

Kurt,

You read my mind, thanks for the update ill put XTO on the schedule for 1/30/18 @ 10:30. Please let me know 
if anything changes between now and then.

Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
cory.smith@state.nm.us

From: Hoekstra, Kurt fmailto:Kurt Hoekstra(5>xtoenergy.com1 
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 11:23 AM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith(5>state.nm.us>: Hixon, Logan <Logan Hixon(S)xtoenergv.com>
Cc: Powell, Brandon, EMNRD <Brandon.Powell(5)state.nm.us>: Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD <Vanessa.Fields(5)state.nm.us>:
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Whitney Thomas (llthomas(5>blm.gov) <llthomas(5)blm.gov>
Subject: RE: Martin Gas Com B # IF

Yes Cory that is correct we will probably excavate another 2-3 feet and take another sample hopefully for closure. I 
know you also want 4 wall samples we will start on Tuesday about 8:00 should be ready to sample by about 10:30 or 
11:00 I imagine.

From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD rmailto:Corv.Smith@state.nm.us1 
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 9:21 AM 
To: Hoekstra, Kurt
Cc: Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD; Whitney Thomas (Ilthomas@blm.Qov')
Subject: RE: Martin Gas Com B # IF

Kurt,

This is for the site that we met up on two Fridays ago correct? If I recall XTO was going to remove about 1-2' 
of soil and collect a sample due to suspected release already.

This notification is for continuing to excavate Correct?

Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
corv.smith(5)state.nm.us

From: Trujillo, Marcos lmailto:Marcos Truiillo(a>xtoenergv.com1 
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 8:31 AM
To: Hoekstra, Kurt <Kurt Hoekstra@xtoenergy.com>: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Corv.Smith(5>state.nm.us>; Fields, Vanessa, 
EMNRD <Vanessa.Fields(5>state.nm.us>: Whitney Thomas (llthomas(5>blm.gov) <llthomas@blm.gov>: Powell, Brandon, 
EMNRD <Brandon.Powell@state.nm.us>
Cc: Woolley, Jeff <Jeff Woollev(5)xtoenergv.com>; Harrison, Lyndon <Lvndon Harrison@xtoenergy.com>; Sanders, 
David <David Sanders(S)xtoenergv.com>; Weaver, John <John Weaver(S)xtoenergv.com>; Logan, Michael 
<Michael Logan(5)xtoenergv.com>: Marriott, Mike <Mike Marriott@xtoenergy.com>: Nee, Martin 
<Martin Nee@xtoenergy.com>
Subject: RE: Martin Gas Com B # IF

Kurt,

The one call is in has been made & will be good on Thursday 01/25/2018 thanks.

From: Hoekstra, Kurt
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 7:43 AM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD; Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD (Vanessa.Fields@state.nm.us'): Whitney Thomas (llthomas@blm.Qov): 
Brandon Powell (brandon.oowell@state.nm.us)
Cc: Woolley, Jeff; Harrison, Lyndon; Sanders, David; Weaver, John; Dawes, Thomas; Trujillo, Marcos; Logan, Michael; 
Marriott, Mike; Nee, Martin 
Subject: RE: Martin Gas Com B # IF
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Sorry the correct date is Tuesday 1-30-2018.

From: Hoekstra, Kurt
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 7:38 AM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD; Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD (Vanessa.Fields@state.nm.us): Whitney Thomas nithomas@blm.aov): 
Brandon Powell (brandon.Dowell@state.nm.us)
Cc: Woolley, Jeff; Harrison, Lyndon; Sanders, David; Weaver, John; Dawes, Thomas; Trujillo, Marcos; Logan, Michael; 
Marriott, Mike; Martin Nee (Martin Nee@xtoenerav.com)
Subject: Martin Gas Com B # IF

Mr. Smith and Ms. Fields

Please accept this email as the required 72 hour notification for BGT closure activities at the Martin Gas Com B # IF 
well site API # (30-045-34091) located in Section 29H, Township 28N, Range 10W, San Juan County, New Mexico. The 
initial sample results for this BGT closure were above standards of TPH 100 ppm for this site. The sample results were 
GRO 209 ppm, DRO 154 ppm, and ORO 205 ppm . Work is tentatively scheduled for Tuesday 1-29-2018 at 8:00 am.

Thank you for your time in regards to this matter.

Kurt Hoekstra
EHS Coordinator
XTO Energy
505-333-3202 Office
505-486-9543 Cell
Kurt Hoekstra@xtoenerav.com
An ExxonMobil Subsidiary
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